ORDINANCE NO. 845
AN ORDINANCE FO THE COLUSA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
The Board of Supervisors of the County of Colusa, State of California, ordain as follows:
SECTION 1:

Chapter 8 of the Colusa County Code entitled “Fouts Springs Youth Facility” is deleted in it’s
entirely and replaced with the following:

8-1.  Title. This Article shall be known as the “Colusa County Fee Schedule.”

8-2. Fees. Pursuant to Government Code Sections 54985 and 66016, the fees set forth
in Table 8-2 are hereby approved and adopted.

Description Fee Fnl
' CLERK/RECORDER/REGISTRAR OF VOTERS S
Clerk Fees
Fictitious Business Name Statement $70.00
Additional Name $8.00
~ Withdrawal $ 55.00
*Abandon R 00
Certified Copy $8.00
Search per name $10.00
S o Piblcaiion B 300
Fish and Wildlife CEQA
County Filing Fee - $50.00 = *
Environmental Impact Report (pass thru to state) $4,123.50 *
Negative or Mitigated Declaration (pass thru to $2,968.75 *
state)
Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs $1,401.75 *

(pass thru to state)
Marriage License

Public ($31.00 pass thru to state) $198.00

Confidential License ($32 pass thru to state) $222.00

Issue Duplicate $40.00

Ceremony $95.00

Commissioner Day $110.00
Deniits W T T

Surety

Filing Power of Atty $10.00

e R

Filing, Canceling, Revoking, Withdrawing Commission $ 30.00
 Certification of Ndfaryw ~ $25.00

Miscellaneous Fees



Search Per file
Per hour/15 minute mcrement
IRS Liens and Releases
Certification
Certificate of acknoyv“‘leog‘ement
Certificate of official capacity
Registered Process Server
W'Reglstered Professional Photocopy
Registered Legal Document Assistant
Copy Fee 1st page
Each Additional
Certification Fee
Searches for Genealogy purposes 15 minutes
Recording Fees
Standard size

$5.00
$4000
$8.00

$18.00

$18.00
$18.00
$175.00
$175.00
$175.00
$8.00
$2.00

 $8.00
$40.00

1st page

Documentary Tax
“Non-( -Conforming per page (Mod”e?oiéétuon)
Spaced more than nine lines per inch or 22
DA Fraud Program Fee

SB 2 Building and Jobs

Additional Page

Each Additional page

Additional title

Additional Indexing per recorded reference
Indexmg 10 or more names

Preliminary 20 Day Notice

Document recorded without a Preliminary Change of
Ownership Report

Release of Lien

Involuntary Lien Notice

Each additional name
Combined documents per title - two or more serially
incorporated documents

Each additional page
e page I
Each additional

UCC Fin Statements 1-2

UCC Fin Statements 3 +
Conformed Copy

Copy Fees

Copies First page

Each Addltlonal

$17.00

5055

$3.00
$1.00

$ 10.00
$75.00

$3.00
$17.00
$4.00

. s

$40.00
$20.00

$20.00
$11.00

$17.00

$300

$ .

$10.00
$20.00
$30.00

5200

$8.00

$ =



Copies Non-Standard first page
Each Additional

Map copies 1st page

Each additional

Miscellaneous Fees

Certificate under seal per document
Vital Statistics Fees
‘Birth Record

Public Agency
Marriage Record
Public Agency
Death Record
Certificate of no record (Same as fee in HSC 103625)
Election Fees
' Election Services per hour
Candidate Filing Fee for Elected County Officials
Portion of First year salary
Candidate Statement -

TR P T
Printed Walking List (street index) first 1000
Each additional 1000

Vote by mail reports k
Candidate List by Office
Political Reform Document Retrieval Fee per page
FPPC over 5 years old
Voter Certification

Computerized record (current or recently canwcwénlyéd“jm

per name
Search per file
Fine for late campaign disclosure statements or late
statement of economic interests per day maximum
fine of $100
Election Map copies
Notice of Intent to Circulate County Initiative
Petition to be refunded within 1 year of the date of
filing the notice of intent, the county elections
official certifies the sufficiency of the petition.

} S‘bei':”ié“l‘ Hections
District
City Elections

$ 8.00
$3.00
$10.00
$4.00

$8.00

© $32.00

$22.00
$17.00
$12.00
$24.00

$26.00

1.00%

Pro Rata
Share
$120.00
$45.00
$5.00

$ 45.00
$8.00
$0.10
$5.00
$1.50

$5.00
$10.00

1 $10.00

$200.00

Actual cost

Actual cost
Actual cost



School District Elections Actual cost
Fnl * denotes fee is set by State Statute and subject to
change upon action of the State legislature

SECTION 2:

This ordinance shall supersede all previously adopted ordinances and resolutions pertaining to the
setting of fees for the Colusa County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters.

SECTION 3:

This ordinance shall become effective sixty (60) days after its passage. It shall be published once
with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the ordinance in a
newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Colusa, State of California, within fifteen
(15) days after its passage.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors held on the 12" day of August, and passed
and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Colusa, State of California, on the 26™ day
of August, 2025 by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Janice A. Bell, J. Merced Corona, Randy Wilson, Kent S. Boes and Daurice K.
Smith

NOES: None.

ABSENT: None.

ATTEST: Wendy G. Tyler, Clerk of APPROVED AS TO FORM
The Board of Supervisors

-\
Richard-Stout, County Counsel




