ORDINANCE NO. 845

AN ORDINANCE FO THE COLUSA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Colusa, State of California, ordain as follows:

SECTION 1:

Chapter 8 of the Colusa County Code entitled "Fouts Springs Youth Facility" is deleted in it's entirely and replaced with the following:

- 8-1. Title. This Article shall be known as the "Colusa County Fee Schedule."
- 8-2. Fees. Pursuant to Government Code Sections 54985 and 66016, the fees set forth in Table 8-2 are hereby approved and adopted.

Description	Fee	Fn1
CLERK/RECORDER/REGISTRAR OF VOTERS		
Clerk Fees		
Fictitious Business Name Statement	\$ 70.00	
Additional Name	\$ 8.00	
Withdrawal	\$ 55.00	
Abandon	\$ 55.00	
Certified Copy	\$ 8.00	
Search per name	\$ 10.00	
Copy of Publication	\$ 8.00	
Fish and Wildlife CEQA		
County Filing Fee	\$ 50.00	*
Environmental Impact Report (pass thru to state)	\$ 4,123.50	*
Negative or Mitigated Declaration (pass thru to state)	\$ 2,968.75	*
Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (pass thru to state)	\$ 1,401.75	*
Marriage License		
Public (\$31.00 pass thru to state)	\$ 198.00	
Confidential License (\$32 pass thru to state)	\$ 222.00	
Issue Duplicate	\$ 40.00	
Ceremony	\$ 95.00	
Commissioner Day	\$ 110.00	
Deputy Witness	\$ 50.00	
Surety		district to the second
Filing Power of Atty	\$ 10.00	400
Notary Public		
Filing, Canceling, Revoking, Withdrawing Commission	\$ 30.00	* \$500 MAD MAD
Certification of Notary Miscellaneous Fees	\$ 25.00	

Search Per file	\$ 5.00	
Per hour/15-minute increment	\$ 40.00	
IRS Liens and Releases	\$ 8.00	
Certification	\$ 18.00	
Certificate of acknowledgement	\$ 18.00	
Certificate of official capacity	\$ 18.00	
Registered Process Server	\$ 175.00	
Registered Professional Photocopy	\$ 175.00	
Registered Legal Document Assistant	\$ 175.00	
Copy Fee 1st page	\$ 8.00	
Each Additional	\$ 2.00	
Certification Fee	\$ 8.00	
Searches for Genealogy purposes 15 minutes	\$ 40.00	
Recording Fees		-
Standard size	\$100	
1st page	\$ 17.00	
Documentary Tax	\$ 0.55	
Non-Conforming per page (Modernization)	\$ 3.00	
Spaced more than nine lines per inch or 22	\$ 1.00	
DA Fraud Program Fee	\$ 10.00	
SB 2 Building and Jobs	\$ 75.00	
Additional Page		
Each Additional page	\$ 3.00	
Additional title	\$ 17.00	
Additional Indexing per recorded reference	\$ 4.00	
Indexing 10 or more names	\$ 10.00	
Preliminary 20 Day Notice	\$ 40.00	
Document recorded without a Preliminary Change of Ownership Report	\$ 20.00	
Release of Lien	\$ 20.00	
Involuntary Lien Notice	\$ 11.00	
Each additional name	\$ 11.00	
Combined documents per title - two or more serially incorporated documents	\$ 17.00	
Each additional page	\$ 3.00	
Maps Recording 1st page	\$ 40.00	
Each additional	\$ 10.00	
UCC Fin Statements 1-2	\$ 20.00	····
UCC Fin Statements 3 +	\$ 30.00	
Conformed Copy	\$ 2.00	
Copy Fees	**************************************	
Copies First page	\$ 8.00	elegina .
Each Additional	\$ 2.00	

Copies Non-Standard first page	\$ 8.00
Each Additional	\$ 3.00
Map copies 1st page	\$ 10.00
Each additional	\$ 4.00
Miscellaneous Fees	
Certificate under seal per document	\$ 8.00
Vital Statistics Fees	
Birth Record	\$ 32.00
Public Agency	\$ 22.00
Marriage Record	\$ 17.00
Public Agency	\$ 12.00
Death Record	\$ 24.00
Amendment to vital record	\$ 26.00
Certificate of no record (Same as fee in HSC 103625) Election Fees	
Election Services per hour	\$ 180.00
Candidate Filing Fee for Elected County Officials Portion of First year salary	1.00%
Candidate Statement	Pro Rata Share
Standard Voter File CD -	\$ 120.00
Printed Walking List (street index) first 1000	\$ 45.00
Each additional 1000	\$ 5.00
Vote by mail reports	\$ 45.00
Candidate List by Office	\$ 8.00
Political Reform Document Retrieval Fee per page	\$ 0.10
FPPC over 5 years old	\$ 5.00
Voter Certification	\$ 1.50
Computerized record (current or recently canceled) per name	\$ 2.00
Search per file	\$ 5.00
Fine for late campaign disclosure statements or late statement of economic interests per day maximum fine of \$100	\$ 10.00
Election Map copies	\$ 10.00
Notice of Intent to Circulate County Initiative Petition to be refunded within 1 year of the date of filing the notice of intent, the county elections official certifies the sufficiency of the petition.	\$ 200.00
Special Elections	Actual cost
District	Actual cost

School District Elections

Actual cost

Fn1 * denotes fee is set by State Statute and subject to change upon action of the State legislature

SECTION 2:

This ordinance shall supersede all previously adopted ordinances and resolutions pertaining to the setting of fees for the Colusa County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters.

SECTION 3:

This ordinance shall become effective sixty (60) days after its passage. It shall be published once with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the ordinance in a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Colusa, State of California, within fifteen (15) days after its passage.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors held on the 12th day of August, and passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Colusa, State of California, on the 26th day of August, 2025 by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Janice A. Bell, J. Merced Corona, Randy Wilson, Kent S. Boes and Daurice K. Smith

NOES: None.

ABSENT: None.

ATTEST: Wendy G. Tyler, Clerk of

The Board of Supervisors

Patricia Rodriguez, Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Richard Stout, County Counsel